

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,	*	
Plaintiff/Appellee,	*	No. 13-15768
	*	
v.	*	
	*	PRELIMINARY
	*	INJUNCTION
SHARLA JOHNSON ET AL.	*	APPEAL
Relief Defendants/Appellants.	*	

	*	*
	*	
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,	*	
Plaintiff/Appellee,	*	No. 13-15778
	*	
v.	*	
	*	PRELIMINARY
DUANE FIELDING ET AL.,	*	INJUNCTION
Defendants/Intervenors/Appellants.	*	APPEAL
	*	*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
Case No. 2:10-CV-2203-MMD-GWF (Hon. Miranda D. Du)

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

	JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN General Counsel
Of Counsel:	JOHN F. DALY Deputy General Counsel for Litigation
COLLOT GUERARD Attorney BUREAU OF CONSUMER PROTECTION FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	JOHN ANDREW SINGER Attorney OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20580 (202) 326-3234 (Singer)

Gary Owen Caris
Lesley Anne Hawes
McKenna Long & Aldridge
300 South Grand Ave. – 14th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 688-1000
Attorneys for Appellee/Receiver Robb Evans of Robb Evans & Assocs., LLC

Kara J. Porter
Sarah E. Spencer
Christensen & Jensen
15 West South Temple – Suite 800
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(801) 323-5000
Attorneys for Relief Defendants/Appellants Sharla Johnson; Orange Cat Investments, LLC; Zibby, LLC; and Zibby Flight Service, LLC

Michael P. Studebaker
Studebaker Law Office
2550 Washington Blvd. – Suite 331
Ogden, UT 84401
(801) 627-9100
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants Duane Fielding, Anthon Holdings Corp. and Network Agenda, LLC and Interveners/Appellants iPrerogative, LLC; Rotortrends, LLC; SLI, LLC; and Trigger, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	7
Introduction.....	7
The Parties to these Consolidated Appeals	8
The Underlying Case	9
Proceedings in the Court Below	11
The Relationships Between the Appellants, Defendant Jeremy Johnson, and the Other Receivership Defendants and Their Affiliates.....	18
Non-Appellants Important to These Appeals.....	18
The Appellants and Their Relationships to the Defendant Jeremy Johnson and the Named Corporate Defendants.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	29

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAD A PROPER LEGAL BASIS FOR EXERCISING AUTHORITY OVER APPELLANTS AND THEIR ASSETS	29
A.	The District Court Has Jurisdiction Over The Assets Of All of The Appellants	29
B.	Though Not Required, The District Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Most Of The Appellants.....	33
1.	Sharla Johnson, Orange Cat, Zibby and Zibby Flight	33
2.	Duane Fielding, Anthon and Network Agenda	35
C.	A Nonparty Afforded Actual Notice And A Timely Opportunity To Be Heard Need Not Be Named As A Nominal Or Relief Defendant to Be Bound By An Order Regarding Property Owned By a Defendant	36
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAD A PROPER FACTUAL BASIS FOR EXERCISING AUTHORITY OVER THE APPELLANT CORPORATE ENTITIES, AND THE ASSETS OF SHARLA JOHNSON	39
A.	The Business Entity Appellants Are Within The Scope Of The Receivership Estate	40
1.	Appellants/Relief Defendants Orange Cat, Zibby And Zibby Flight	41
2.	Appellants SLI and Trigger	42
3.	Appellant iPrerogative	43
4.	Appellant Rotortrends.....	44

B.	Appellant Sharla Johnson's Interests in Orange Cat, Zibby and Zibby Flight are Within the Scope of the Receivership Estate	45
III.	THE APPELLANTS WERE AFFORDED PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS PRIOR TO THE ENTRY OF THE ORDER ON APPEAL	46
A.	The District Court Properly Used Summary Proceedings to Clarify the Scope of the Receivership Estate	47
B.	Appellants had Actual Notice of the Receiver's Motion to Clarify the Scope of the Preliminary Injunction.....	48
C.	Appellants Had Ample Opportunity to Participate in the Proceedings Leading to Entry of the Clarification Order	49
D.	The Clarification Order Serves Only to Determine Possession of Assets, Not to Resolve Their Ultimate Ownership	51
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>CFTC v. Topworth Int'l, Ltd.</i> ,, 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2000)	36, 47
<i>Estate of Bishop. v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 905 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>FTC v. J.K. Publications, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 997421 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2009)	38
<i>FTC v. Productive Mktg, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	30
<i>FTC v. Strano</i> , 2013 WL 3064952 (2nd Cir. Jun. 20, 2013).....	31, 39
<i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engineers v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>SEC v. American Capital Investments, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 608527 (9th Cir. Oct. 22, 1996)	38, 47
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 1998)	40
<i>SEC v. Cherif</i> , 933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>SEC v. Lewis</i> , 173 Fed.Appx. 565 (9th Cir.2006).....	38, 47
<i>SEC v. Pegasus Wireless Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 3047223 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 21, 2009)	34

<i>SEC v. Private Equity Mgmt Group, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3074604 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 21, 2009)	38, 47
<i>SEC v. Ross</i> , 504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007)	32, 40
<i>SEC v. Vassallo</i> , 2011 WL 3875640 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2011)	38
<i>SEC v. Vassallo</i> , 2010 WL 3835729 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2010)	47
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 783 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1986)	37, 47, 51
<i>In re San Vincente Medical Ptnrs, Ltd.</i> , 962 F.2d 1402 (9th Cir. 1992)	26, 29
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281(9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Arizona Fuels Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1984)	47

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	1, 4, 9
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1, 33

Electronic Fund Transfer Act

15 U.S.C. § 1693e	1, 4, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1693o(c)	1, 4, 9

15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)	34
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	34
28 U.S.C. § 754.....	33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(2).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1692.....	33, 34
